Champlain LHIN

1406 Cliy Pari Drive, Suite 264 1800, promenude Ciry Park

~ RLISS de Champlain

Ottawn, ON K1J 1A3 Bueeau 201

Tel: 613 T47-G781 Ottawa, ON KLT1AS

Toll Frins: 1 866 002-5440 Téléphone : 618 T4T-6781
[Fax: 613 FAT-G319 Suns [mais 1 866 002-5.446
wwse.champlainitn.on,ci Teélécopicur : 61 747-6510

wwvwrlisschamplabien.ca

October 28, 2010

Dr. Rohert Rokerts

President & Chief Executive Officer
University of Ottawa Heart Institute
40 Ruskin Street

Ottawa ON K1Y 4W7

Dear Or. Roberts,

! am pleased to inform you that the Champlain LHIN has completed its review of your crganization’s
revised 2010/11 budget forms that were submitted to the LHIN in September 2010. Accompanying this
lettar are the revised schedules to the 2010/11 Hospital Services Accountability Agreement {HSAA)
Amending Agreement. The schedules have been updated in accordance with the 2010/11 funding
adjustments and any other conditions that would apply to your organization.

Please complete the sign-back to demonstrate your agreement to the revised 2010/11 HSAA Amending
Agreement Schedules and return to the attention of Suzanne Dionne, Senior Director, Performance,
Contracts & Aliocations, by November 5, 2010,

Thank yau once again for your commitment to accountahility and your collaborative efforts in this
challenging financial pericd. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact your
Performance and Funding Consultant,

Sincerely,

//‘_/_,/'}r/
/\ '5/\(._/‘ e

Dr. Robert Cushman, CEC
Champlain LHIN

C. Mr. Jean Jacques Blais, Chair of the Board
Mr. Michael Lernay, Interim Board Chair




Champlain LHIN

_RLISS de Champlain

1000 City Park Drive, Siile 2(k 1500, promenade City Parlk

Onawn, ON KLI 1A Bitrean 204

Tel: 013 7476784 Oltinwn, O8N KLTJAZ

Toll Free: I 866 G02-5446 Téléphone : 613 T47-6784
Fax: 613 747-6519 Sans fruis : [ 866 902-5.146
www,cliamplainthin.onea Té¥capieur:; 613 77-6310

www rlisschanyplain.on,cn

! understand and agree to the revised 2010/11 Hospital Services Accountability Agreement (HSAA)

0l e

Mr, Jean L}MElLLS, W'\alrt?l’}‘le Board Date

)E?’ZM/X ﬂ’)/ﬂ'w//a

Dr. Robert Rokerts, Chief Executive Officer Date




Schedule B-1
Performance Obligations for 10/11

PERFORMANCE CORRIOORS FOR SERVICE VOLUMES AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
The provisions of Article 1 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11 with all references to
Schedule D being read as referring to Schedule D-1.

TS
_l.b

2.0 PERFORMANCE CORRIDORS FOR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

2.1 The provisions of Article 2 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11 subject to the
following amendments:
{a) sub articles 2.2, 2.3 and 2.6 shall be deleted; and
(b) all references to Schedule D shall be read as referring to Schedute D-1.

3.0 PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO NURSING ENHANCEMENT/CONVERSION
3.1 The provisions of Article 3 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11with all references to
Schedule D being read as referring to Schedule D-1.

4.0 PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO CRITICAL CARE

41 The provisions of Article 4 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11 subject to the
following amendments:
(a) references to "2008/09" and “2009/10" shall be read as referring to “2010/11".
{b) all references to Schedule E shall be read as referring to Schedule E-1.

5.0 PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO POST CONSTRUCTION OPERATING PLAN
FUNDING AND VOLUME

5.1 The provisions of Article 5 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11, subject to the
following amendments:

(a) references to Schedule F shall be read as referring to Schedule F-1;
(b) references to “2008/09 and 09/10" shall be read as referring to 2010/11.

6.0 PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO PROTECTED SERVICES
6.1 The Performance Obligations set out in Article 6 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year
10/11, subject to the following amendments;

{a) All references to Schedule D or Schedule G shall be read as referring to
Schedules D-1 and G-1 respectively; and
{b) All references to "2008/02 and 09/10" shall be read as referring to "2010/11"

7.0 PERFORMANCE QOBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO WAIT TIME SERVICES
7.1 The Perfarmance Obligations set out in Article 7 of Schedule B apply 1o fiscal year 10/11



8.0
8.1

8.2

with all references to Schedules A, G, or H being read as referring to Schedules A-1, G-1

or H-1 respectively.

REPORTING OBLIGATIONS
The reporting obligations set out in Article 8 of Schedule B apply to fiscal year 10/11.

The following reporting obligations are added to Article 8 of Schedule B:

(a) French Language Services. If the Hospital is required to provide services to the
public in French under the provisions of the French Language Services Act, the
Hospital will be required to submit a French language implementation report to the
LHIN. If the Hospital is not required to provide services to the public in French under
the provisions of the French Language Service Act, it will be required to provide a
report to the LHIN that outlines how the Hospital addresses the needs of its local
Francophone community.”

The hospital will work with the French Language Health Services Network of Eastern
Ontario to meet the hospital's french language services obligations.

(b) Integrated Health Services Plan {IHSP). The hospital will ensure that the strategic
gan is aligned with the LHIN's IHSP. The hospital will provide an Annual Update
eport to demonstrate how the hospital's strategic plan is aligned or will be aligned
with the most recent IHSP and how the hospital is identifying and advancing
integration with its community. The report will be included with the Q4 Report in
WERS and uploaded as a narrative document,

{c) Reglonal Hospital Clinical Services Distribution Planning Project. Participate
in regional clinical services planning as requested by the LHIN,

(d) Smoking Cessation Programs. The hospital will work towards a goal to ensure
that the Ottawa Model of Smoking Cessation is provided to hospital and reaches
80% of inpatient smokers by March 31, 2013. The hospital will expand the Ottawa
Model for Smoking Cessation program to improve baseline reach by 25% by
March 31, 2011. [Reach = individuals screened as a percentage of the prevalence
of inpatient smokers]

(e) Patient Transfer Log. The hospital will comply with the LHIN Patient Flow Policy,
including the submission of the Quarterly Patient Transfer Log as per the following
schedule;

Q1 Report — due July 31, 2010
Q2 Report - due Oct 31, 2010
Q3 Report — due Jan 31, 2011
Q4 Report — due April 30, 2011

(f} Supply Chain Guidelines. The Hospital will continue to comply with, all
requirements in policies, directives and guidelines of the Goverrment of Ontario
including the Supply Chain Guidelines. The Guidelines are available at the
Ministry of Finance Ontario Buys website.



8.0
9.1

LHIN SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS

Except where specifically limited to a given year, the obligations set out in Article 9 of
Schedule B apply to fiscal 10/11. Without limiting the foregoing, waivers or
conditional waivers for 08/09 and 09/10 do nct apply to 10/11.



Sthndilgczo10/

A ax
oy planking pupciay,

Lmciiag o plesiler wolames 17 Prissty Sarsco in dulpiars.

Hospital [Multi-Year Funding Allocation
T &S Had i
981
I TR i l! 2119384 800
oy B i 11422 20
L 5 FRtrnTe) $1.55000
REE: i Sig.00
W 110418
il R
i
i ARLR:
AT i EH
e ]
' i
I'Beop:
. I |
Siable : it e
& ;
] L
| 0 :
it
1
1
18
1 &
i
i ETE T
|
1 [ I 1]
i : i
i
[
B 1
T |
1
ﬂ Hi x
[ Il {0 |
i i
lHeallH Ra aha H
(R }
T | A
i
il
i (e
|LAgditiorial and:CnoTim i Fundl (IR EEs) 13433573
b YA ] FIELAR2 1)
et i
In ihis scledale far 2010411, will 1a fr I T vpeerd P g sy=ien. Hospelah shoa'd gysema,



Gilobal Volumes

Hospltal forrAWA Hear (nsliule

Y
Hos
i

II"
|

Performance Indicators

Hospital [OTTAWA Heart Institute




